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June 1, 2010
Justin Paddock, Air Pollution Specialist 
Planning & Technical Support Division

California Air Resources Board

1001 I Street, 7-84B

Sacramento, California 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No.  A-10-075
Dear Mr. Paddock:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the honorarium provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based solely on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Also, our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application of any incompatible activities restrictions your agency may impose.  We suggest that you confer with your agency’s counsel on the issue of incompatible activities.  
QUESTION

Does the Act’s prohibition on honoraria prohibit you from earning income as a law school library research assistant if some of the work you perform is used by a professor to publish a law review article in which you will be a co-author?
CONCLUSION

No.  Because your work as a research assistant is a practice of employment in a bona fide business, trade or profession, you are not prohibited by the Act’s honoraria prohibition from working as a research assistant and having that work used for a law review article that you will co-author. 
FACTS


You have worked for the California Air Resources Board (“ARB”) since February of 2007 and are currently a staff member in the Planning and Technical Support Division, which is implementing Senate Bill 375 (Sen. Bill No. 375 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.).)  Implementing SB 375 is considered to be one of ARB’s responsibilities in order to meet the statutory requirements of Assembly Bill (“AB”) 32 (Assem. Bill No. 32 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.).)  

In addition to working for ARB you also attend McGeorge School of Law in the evening.  You work as a McGeorge Law School Law Library Research Assistant and you sporadically work to provide citations and give professors background information for law review articles they are working on.  For this position you are not given a regular set of hours to work, and are given assignments on an as needed basis throughout the semester.   Generally, a professor will request a research assistant from the library to help with research and then you are assigned to the job. You sometimes work with the same professors on multiple assignments and those who know that you work as a research assistant will occasionally come directly to you for a project assignment.  When a professor comes directly to you for an assignment, you relay the message to the library and are assigned to the project.  For this work you are paid $14.00 per hour.  

Under ARB’s conflict-of-interest code the income you earn from your research assistant position is a reportable economic interest.  Recently, a professor at the law school asked you to co-author a law review article with him regarding implementation of AB 32, something you have developed an intimate knowledge of in your three years with ARB.  You would be paid as a library research assistant while doing research for this article (the same position you already hold) and you plan to use only publically available information when developing the article. 
ANALYSIS
Section 89502(c) provides that “no designated employee of a state or local government agency shall accept an honorarium from any source if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.”  As a designated employee, you are required to disclose sources of income and gifts; therefore, you are generally prohibited under Section 89502(c) from accepting honoraria from persons for which you have to report receipt of income and gifts on your statement of economic interests.
Section 89501 defines the term “honorarium,” in pertinent part, as follows:  

“(a) For purposes of this chapter, ‘honorarium’ means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering. 


“(b) The term ‘honorarium’ does not include:

“(1) Earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade, or profession is making speeches.  The Commission shall adopt regulations to implement this subdivision.”

Interpreting Section 89501(b)(1), Regulation 18932 provides:

“(a) ‘Honorarium’ does not include income earned from personal services if:

“(1) The services are provided in connection with an individual’s business or the individual’s practice of or employment in a bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, pursuant to [Regulations 18932.1 through 18932.3]; and

“(2) The services are customarily provided in connection with the business, trade, or profession.” 
Working as a research assistant in a law school library is a practice of employment in a bona fide business, trade or profession; therefore, the honorarium provisions do not apply to you with respect to your work as a research assistant.  Because the only compensation you will receive while conducting research for the law review article that you will co-author is the hourly pay you currently receive as a research assistant with the law school library, you may keep your paid position as a research assistant and be a co-author for the law review article.  However, you are still required to report the income you receive from this position on your statement of economic interests (Form 700).
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin


General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar

Commission Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





